maturing over 90 day rolling periods.

Notes to Financial Statements

Emerchants Limited and Controlled Entities for the year ended 30 June 2016 67

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 Consolidated

 Carrying amount

2016

$
2015

$

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets – cash and cash equivalents 26,941,704   4,263,672

Bank Security deposits  423,328 419,908

 27,365,032 4,683,580

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss or through equity, therefore a change

in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss or equity.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts

shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Company Profit or loss  Equity

100bp increase

$
100bp decrease

$

100bp increase
$

100bp decrease
$

30 June 2016

Variable rate instruments 269,417  (269,417)  269,417  (269,417)

Bank Security Deposits 4,233 (4,233)  4,233 (4,233)

30 June 2015

Variable rate instruments 42,637 (42,637)  42,637 (42,637)

Bank Security Deposits 4,199 (4,199)  4,199 (4,199)

Fair Values

Fair values versus carrying amounts

The Group’s financial assets and liabilities are included in the balance sheet at amounts that approximate fair values. The basis for determining fair

values is disclosed in note 1(ad). The fair value at 30 June 2016 of derivative assets held for risk management, which are the Group’s only financial

instruments carried at fair value, was a net loss of $42,288 (2015:$nil) which was recognised in other comprehensive income. These financial

instruments were measured using Level 2 valuation techniques as defined in the fair value hierarchy shown in note 1(ad). The Group does not have